
Project Information

SITE ADDRESS: 26 FRONT STREET, COUPEVILLE, WA 98239

PARCEL NUMBER: R 13233-416-3480

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: PROJECT SCOPE INVOLVES EMERGENCY STRUCTURAL STABILIZATION IMPROVEMENTS TO ROOF FRAMING, 
A REROOF, COMPRISING OF REMOVAL OF EXISTING ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING DOWN TO 
EXISTING SHEATHING AND INSTALLATION OF NEW WRB, METAL SHINGLE ROOFING, FLASHING, 
GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUT AT AREAS LOCATED ON PLANS.

DEFERRED PERMIT SUBMITTALS: TBD

ZONING: TOWN OF COUPEVILLE, HISTORIC / LIMITED COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

CODES: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC), 2018 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC), 2018 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC), 2018 EDITION
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC), 2018 EDITION
UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC), 2018 EDITION
WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (WAC) CHAPTER 296-46B, NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC), 2017
WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC), 2018 EDITION

*NOTE:  ALL CODES ARE SUBSEQUENTLY MODIFIED BY WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (WAC) 
AMENDMENTS

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: M - MERCANTILE 
B - BUSINESS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

FIRE PROTECTION: FULLY SPRINKLERED, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (EXISTING)

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND AREA: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING

AREA SUMMARY: CONDITIONED SPACE:
FIRST FLOOR:
SECOND FLOOR LOFT:

   TOTAL: 

ROOF:

PROJECT DATA

BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS

4,419 SF
   590 SF

5,009 SF

6,347 SF

YEAR BUILT: 1905

1995 ALTERATIONS: REMOVAL OF (2) ROOF TOWERS; ADDITION OF NEW WINDOWS AN DOOR ON SOUTH, 
EAST AND NORTH FACADES. (ONLY FOR CONTEXT)

DESIGNATION: CONTRIBUTING TO HISTORIC DISTRICT

SELECTED CODE APPROACH: IEBC, PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE METHOD (IEBC 301.3.1)
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Photo of Existing Building
NOTE: THIS PHOTO IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY. NOT TO BE USED FOR DESIGN, PERMITTING, BIDDING, OR CONSTRUCTION.

Vicinity Map

Project Team

CLIENT:

ARCHITECT:

GENERAL
CONTRACTOR:

PORT OF COUPEVILLE

PO BOX 128
GREENBANK, WA 98253
T 360 222 3688
ATTENTION: CHRIS MICHALOPOULOS 
EXECUTIVEDIRECTOR@PORTOFCOUPEVILLE.ORG

RMC ARCHITECTS, PLLC

1223 RAILROAD AVENUE
BELLINGHAM, WA 98225
T 360 676 7733  
ATTENTION: LEXIE COSTIC, BRAD CORNWELL
LEXIE.C@RMCARCHITECTS.COM
BRAD.C@RMCARCHITECTS.COM

TBD

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER:

SWENSON SAY FAGET

2124 THIRD AVE, SUITE 100
SEATTLE, WA 
T 206 443 6212
ATTENTION: DAN SAY, GREG JUTTNER
DSAY@SSFENGINEERS.COM
GJUTTNER@SSFENGINEERS.COM
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1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED AND FIELD VERIFIED DIMENSIONS. 
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
WORK. 

2. ALL WHARF BUILDING BUSINESS OPERATIONS ARE TO REMAIN ACTIVE AND 
UNINTERRUPTED DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

3. ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
AND PENETRATIONS TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND BE MAINTAINED IN 
OPERATION THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF WORK UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. 

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT WALKWAYS AND 
BUILDING ENTRIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH PORT OF 
COUPEVILLE STAFF.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO 
PREVENT DEMOLITION DEBRIS AND CONSTRUCTION WASTE FROM 
FALLING INTO PENN COVE WATER. RECYCLE AND/OR DISPOSE OF ALL 
DEBRIS PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 01 74 19- WASTE MANAGEMENT 
AND DISPOSAL.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND ENABLE PUBLIC ACCESS TO PIER 
DURING COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE PLAN WITH PORT 
REPRESENTATIVE.

7. NOT ALL EXISTING PLUMBING NOR EXHAUST VENTS/ PORTS AT ROOF 
ARE SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND FLASH TO INTEGRATE 
WITH NEW ROOFING SYSTEM. 

GENERAL NOTES:                                         
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1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED AND FIELD VERIFIED DIMENSIONS. 
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
WORK. 

2. ALL WHARF BUILDING BUSINESS OPERATIONS ARE TO REMAIN ACTIVE AND 
UNINTERRUPTED DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

3. ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
AND PENETRATIONS TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND BE MAINTAINED IN 
OPERATION THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF WORK UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. 

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT WALKWAYS AND 
BUILDING ENTRIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH PORT OF 
COUPEVILLE STAFF.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO 
PREVENT DEMOLITION DEBRIS AND CONSTRUCTION WASTE FROM 
FALLING INTO PENN COVE WATER. RECYCLE AND/OR DISPOSE OF ALL 
DEBRIS PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 01 74 19- WASTE MANAGEMENT 
AND DISPOSAL.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND ENABLE PUBLIC ACCESS TO PIER 
DURING COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE PLAN WITH PORT 
REPRESENTATIVE.

7. NOT ALL EXISTING PLUMBING NOR EXHAUST VENTS/ PORTS AT ROOF 
ARE SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND FLASH TO INTEGRATE 
WITH NEW ROOFING SYSTEM. 

GENERAL NOTES:                                         
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1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED AND FIELD VERIFIED DIMENSIONS. 
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
WORK. 

2. ALL WHARF BUILDING BUSINESS OPERATIONS ARE TO REMAIN ACTIVE AND 
UNINTERRUPTED DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

3. ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
AND PENETRATIONS TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND BE MAINTAINED IN 
OPERATION THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF WORK UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. 

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT WALKWAYS AND 
BUILDING ENTRIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH PORT OF 
COUPEVILLE STAFF.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO 
PREVENT DEMOLITION DEBRIS AND CONSTRUCTION WASTE FROM 
FALLING INTO PENN COVE WATER. RECYCLE AND/OR DISPOSE OF ALL 
DEBRIS PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 01 74 19- WASTE MANAGEMENT 
AND DISPOSAL.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND ENABLE PUBLIC ACCESS TO PIER 
DURING COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE PLAN WITH PORT 
REPRESENTATIVE.

7. NOT ALL EXISTING PLUMBING NOR EXHAUST VENTS/ PORTS AT ROOF 
ARE SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND FLASH TO INTEGRATE 
WITH NEW ROOFING SYSTEM. 

GENERAL NOTES:                                         
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1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED AND FIELD VERIFIED DIMENSIONS. 
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
WORK. 

2. ALL WHARF BUILDING BUSINESS OPERATIONS ARE TO REMAIN ACTIVE AND 
UNINTERRUPTED DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

3. ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
AND PENETRATIONS TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND BE MAINTAINED IN 
OPERATION THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF WORK UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. 

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT WALKWAYS AND 
BUILDING ENTRIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH PORT OF 
COUPEVILLE STAFF.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO 
PREVENT DEMOLITION DEBRIS AND CONSTRUCTION WASTE FROM 
FALLING INTO PENN COVE WATER. RECYCLE AND/OR DISPOSE OF ALL 
DEBRIS PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 01 74 19- WASTE MANAGEMENT 
AND DISPOSAL.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND ENABLE PUBLIC ACCESS TO PIER 
DURING COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE PLAN WITH PORT 
REPRESENTATIVE.

7. NOT ALL EXISTING PLUMBING NOR EXHAUST VENTS/ PORTS AT ROOF 
ARE SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND FLASH TO INTEGRATE 
WITH NEW ROOFING SYSTEM. 

GENERAL NOTES:                                         
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(N) WEATHER-RESISTIVE UNDERLAYMENT,
LAP OVER METAL DRIP FLASHING

FASTEN (N) METAL ROOFING PANELS WITH 
MANUFACTURER APPROVED CORROSION 
RESISTANT SCREWS

(N) PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING WITH DRIP 
EDGE AND MANUFACTURER APPROVED SEALANT

(N) GALVANIZED STEEL HALF-ROUND GUTTER,
AND HANGER SYSTEM, SIZE TO MATCH EXISTING

(E) FASCIA, PAINT

(E) ROOF RAFTER / TRUSS

(E) ROOF SHEATHING
OVER 1x3 WOOD SLEEPERS

(N) METAL ROOFING PANEL AND
CLOSURE CLIP

1' - 0 1/4"

(N) STEEL SCREEN GUTTER PROTECTION, BEND
BACK FLANGES TO FIT HALF-ROUND GUTTER

(N) METAL SHINGLE AND HIP PANEL
BY ROOFING MANUFACTURER, RUN TOP 
ROOFING PANEL 2" PAST RIDGE LINE.

LAY LAST METAL SHINGLE TO EDGE OF
(E) SHEATHING

(N) PRESERVATIVE TREATED 1x2 WOOD
BATTENS

(N) METAL SHINGLE PANEL CUT AND FIT 
PER MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS

(N) WEATHER RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT

FASTEN (N) METAL PANELS WITH
MANUFACTURER APPROVED,

CORROSION RESISTANT SCREWS,
MATCH ROOF PANEL COLOR

(E) SHEATHING OVER 1x3 WOOD 
SLEEPERS

(E) RIDGE FRAMING

(E) RAFTER / TRUSS

0' -
 1

"

FASTEN METAL ROOFING PANEL AND
CLOSURE CLIP WITH MANUFACTURER 
APPROVED, CORROSION RESISTANT 
SCREWS

LAP WEATHER RESISTIVE UNDERLAYMENT 
OVER PIPE FLASHING FLANGE

(E) SHEATHING OVER WOOD 
SLEEPERS TO REMAIN

(E) RAFTER / TRUSS

METAL UNDERPAN, BY ROOFING 
MANUFACTURER CUT TO FIT
TIGHTLY AROUND PIPE. 

PREMOLDED PRESSURE SENSATIVE
PIPE FLASHING WITH CLAMP RING TOP 

CUT A 2" WIDE NOTCH IN ROOFING 
PANEL NOSE FOR DRAINAGE

(N) METAL SHINGLE ROOFING PANEL

EXTEND NEW WEATHER RESISTIVE 
UNDERLAYMENT TO EDGE OF SHEATHING

ROOFING GRADE SEALANT AT 
SEAM, TYPICAL

ROOFING GRADE SEALANT AT 
SEAM, TYPICAL

FIT UNDERPAN TIGHTLY OVER
LOWER ROOFING PANEL

DETAIL NOTES:             
1) CUT HOLE IN ROOFING PANEL AS 
REQUIRED TO FOR FLASHING PROFILE. 

2) DO NOT USE LEAD OR COPPER WITH 
STEEL ROOFING PANEL.

(N) DEBRIS GUARD BY ROOFING
MANUFACTURER 

SLIDE-ON VALLEY CAP BY 
ROOFING MANUFACTURER

METAL SHINGLE VALLEY FLASHING

MANUFACTURER APPROVED 
CORROSION RESISTANT FASTENER

(E) SHEATHING OVER 1x3 WOOD SLEEPERS

(E) RAFTER

METAL SHINGLE PANELS CUT 
AND FIT PER MANUFACTURER

INSTRUCTIONS

LAP WEATHER RESISTIVE 
UNDERLAYMENT OVER VALLEY

FLASHING

CONTINUOUS WEATHER RESISTIVE
UNDERLAYMENT, EXTENDED UNDER

VALLEY FLASHING

FASTEN METAL FLASHING TO EXTERIOR  
WALL WITH MANUFACTURER APPROVED,  

CORROSION RESISTANT SCREWS

(N) WEATHER RESISTIVE  
UNDERLAYMENT OVER (E) ROOF 

SHEATHING, WRAP UP WALL 6" MIN.

(N) METAL SHINGLE ROOFING PANEL

(N) PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING, 
WRAP UP WALL 6" MIN.

(E) WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER, 
LAP OVER NEW METAL FLASHING

REMOVE AND REINSTALL (E) SHIPLAP 
SIDING AS NEEDED TO INSTALL FLASHING

(E) WALL FRAMING
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